

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-2054 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 11/3/2023 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 12/12/2023 Final action: 12/12/2023

Title: Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board adopt and authorize the Chair

to sign Resolution 189-2023 amending the Authorized Personnel Allocation Resolution to revise the

expiration dates of:

1) 1.0 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Limited Term Senior Citizens' Attorney I/II/II allocation; and

2) 0.5 FTE Limited Term Program Assistant allocation.

FUNDING: California Department of Aging Older Adult Rescue & Recovery Act (OARR).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Counsel Approval, 2. B - Resolution HHSA LT Expiration Extensions, 3. Executed Resolution

189-2023

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2023	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board adopt and authorize the Chair to sign Resolution **189-2023** amending the Authorized Personnel Allocation Resolution to revise the expiration dates of:

1) 1.0 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Limited Term Senior Citizens' Attorney I/II/II allocation; and

2) 0.5 FTE Limited Term Program Assistant allocation.

FUNDING: California Department of Aging Older Adult Rescue & Recovery Act (OARR). **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

On June 20, 2023, the Board approved and adopted Resolution 088-2023, approving Authorized Personnel Allocations for Fiscal Year 2023-24 (File ID: 23-1154). The Personnel Allocation Resolution 088-2023 included the approval of the expiration dates of all County limited term allocations as listed in Exhibit B. In accordance with Section 1105 of the County of El Dorado Personnel Rules, a limited term appointment is an at-will appointment in the unclassified service made to an approved limited term allocation which has a fixed expiration date. If a department wishes to extend a limited term allocation, they will be required to return to the Board for approval of that extension in accordance with Section 1105 of the County of El Dorado Personnel Rules.

The Senior Legal Program and the Fall Prevention Program both have limited term allocated positions under the Resolution 088-2023 (1.0 FTE Senior Citizens' Attorney and a 0.5 FTE Program Assistant) which are funded under the California Department of Aging Older Adult Rescue & Recovery Act (OARR) grant. The term of the OARR grant is July 1, 2022, through September 30, 2024.

File #: 23-2054, Version: 1

HHSA is recommending the Board approve and adopt the attached Resolution, thereby approving extensions of two limited term allocations for HHSA Senior Legal Services from December 31, 2023, through September 30, 2024, to coincide with the end of the OARR grant term.

The Limited Term Senior Legal Attorney provides legal assistance including elder abuse, wills, trusts, evictions, etc., to older adults, aged 60 and older, residing in El Dorado County as mandated in the Federal Older Americans Act. The Limited Term Program Assistant coordinates funding required fall prevention services and equipment, allowing older adults to remain safely in their homes.

Working directly with the Human Resources Department, HHSA has developed the attached Personnel Allocation Resolution which was approved by County Counsel.

ALTERNATIVES

Should the Board decline to approve this recommendation, the Senior Legal Services Program would be reduced from two FTE Attorneys to one FTE which would significantly increase waiting times for appointments. Fall Prevention Services currently provided through the Limited Term Program Assistant would not be provided and the OARR contract for Fall Prevention would not be fully expended.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

- 1) 06/13/23, 23-1120, CAO-Budget Hearing, FY 2023-24 Recommended Budget
- 2) 06/20/23, 23-1154, CAO-FY 2023-24 Personnel Allocation, Reso 088-2023

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Human Resources, El Dorado County Employees' Association, Local 1, AFSCME Council 57, and County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no Net County Cost associated with the extension of these limited term positions. The limited term positions are currently and will be fully funded with the OARR funding through September 2024.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Upon Board adoption and approval, provide one copy of the executed resolution to Monique Heredia in Human Resources.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

CONTACT

Olivia Byron-Cooper, Director, Health and Human Services Agency

File #: 23-2054, Version: 1